PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7095728

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL MERCIER | 11/02/2021 |
| ALEXIS FOREMAN | 12/28/2021 |
| PAUL WELLS | 10/29/2021 |
| DAN MOODY | 11/04/2021 |
| ADAM MCKIM | 11/08/2021 |
| JACE PIVONKA | 11/03/2021 |
| JOHN BICKERS | 11/04/2021 |
| TYLER NICKERSON | 11/09/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WILD GOOSE CANNING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC | |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 633 CTC BOULEVARD | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 100 | |
| City: | LOUISVILLE | |
| State/Country: | COLORADO | |
| Postal Code: | 80027 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 63240390 |
| Application Number: | 17527644 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: usassignments@crowell.com, tcopeland@crowell.com,

amanolas@crowell.com

CROWELL & MORING LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16005-2980 -2912

> **PATENT** REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0141

507048890

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TREVOR K. COPELAND | |
|--------------------|----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Trevor K. Copeland/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/28/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 24

source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page1.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page2.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page3.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page4.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page5.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page6.tif source=2021-12-28_Utility_Assignment_USSN_17_527644_WGC_516005_5002980#page7.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page8.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page9.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page10.tif source=2021-12-28_Utility_Assignment_USSN_17_527644_WGC_516005_5002980#page11.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page12.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page13.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page14.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page15.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page16.tif source=2021-12-28_Utility_Assignment_USSN_17_527644_WGC_516005_5002980#page17.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page18.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page19.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page20.tif source=2021-12-28_Utility_Assignment_USSN_17_527644_WGC_516005_5002980#page21.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page22.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page23.tif source=2021-12-28 Utility Assignment USSN 17 527644 WGC 516005 5002980#page24.tif

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, <u>Wild Goose Canning Technologies</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Colorado</u>, having a place of business at <u>633 CTC Boulevard</u>, <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Louisville</u>, <u>Colorado</u>, <u>80027 USA</u>, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | 11/02/2021 | Mind Marin |
|--------|------------|------------------|
| | | Michael MERCIER |
| DATED: | | Alexis FOREMAN |
| | | |
| | | |
| DATED: | | |
| | | Paul WELLS |
| DATED: | | |
| | | <u>Dan MOODY</u> |

| DATED: | |
|--------|---------------------|
| • | Adam McKIM |
| DATED: | Josh HALVORSEN |
| DATED: | Jace PIVONKA |
| DATED: | John BICKERS |
| | |
| DATED: | Tvler NICKERSON |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, <u>Wild Goose Canning Technologies</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Colorado</u>, having a place of business at <u>633 CTC Boulevard</u>, <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Louisville</u>, <u>Colorado</u>, <u>80027 USA</u>, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | | |
|-----------|----------|-----------------------|
| DATED: | 12/28/21 | Michael MERCIER |
| | | <u>Alexis FOREMAN</u> |
| DATED: | | |
| DATED: | | Paul WELLS |
| D/ (; LD. | | Dan MOODY |

| DATED: | |
|--------|-----------------|
| | Adam McKIM |
| DATED: | |
| | Josh HALVORSEN |
| | |
| | |
| DATED. | |
| DATED: | Jace PiVONKA |
| | |
| DATED: | 1.5. DIOVEGO |
| | John BICKERS |
| | |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | Tyler NiCKERSON |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, Wild Goose Canning Technologies, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a place of business at 633 CTC Boulevard, Suite 100, Louisville, Colorado, 80027 USA, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patenis and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the forms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | | Wichael MERCIER |
|--------|----------|-----------------|
| DATED: | | Alexis FOREMAN |
| DATED: | 10/29/21 | Paul WELLS |
| DATED: | | Dan MOODY |

| DATED: | | | |
|--------|---|-----------------|--|
| | | Adam McKIM | |
| DATED: | | | |
| | | Josh HALVORSEN | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| DATED: | *** | 59.403.924 | |
| | | Jace PIVONKA | |
| DATED: | *************************************** | | |
| | | John BICKERS | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| DATED: | | | |
| | | ivler NICKERSON | |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, <u>Wild Goose Canning Technologies</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Colorado</u>, having a place of business at <u>633 CTC Boulevard</u>, <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Louisville</u>, <u>Colorado</u>, <u>80027 USA</u>, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | | |
|--------|---|-----------------|
| | | Michael MERCIER |
| | | |
| DATED: | *************************************** | |
| | | Alexis FOREMAN |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| DATED. | | |
| DATED: | | Paul WELLS |
| | | r agrivello |
| DATED: | 11/4/2021 | A M. ha |
| | -1/-1/-22- | Dan MOODY |
| | | |

| DATED: | |
|--------|---------------------|
| | Adam McKIM |
| DATED: | Josh HALVORSEN |
| DATED: | Jace PIVONKA |
| DATED: | John BICKERS |
| DATED: | Tyler NICKERSON |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, Wild Goose Canning Technologies, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a place of business at 633 CTC Boulevard, Suite 100, Louisville, Colorado, 80027 USA, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | |
|--------|---------------------|
| | Michael MERCIER |
| DATED: | Alovio FODEMANI |
| | Alexis FOREMAN |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | Paul WELLS |
| DATED: | |
| | Dan MOODY |

| DATED: | 11-8-21 | Adam McKIM |
|--------|--|-----------------|
| DATED: | | Josh HALVORSEN |
| DATED: | | Jace PIVONKA |
| DATED: | ************************************* | John BICKERS |
| DATED: | | Tyler NICKERSON |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, Wild Goose Canning Technologies, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a place of business at 633 CTC Boulevard, Suite 100, Louisville, Colorado, 80027 USA, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | |
|--------|-----------------------|
| | Michael MERCIER |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | <u>Alexis FOREMAN</u> |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| DATED. | Paul WELLS |
| | <u>i varribetu</u> |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | <u>Dan MOODY</u> |

| DATED: | | |
|--------|-----------|-----------------|
| | | Adam McKIM |
| DATED: | - | Josh HALVORSEN |
| | | JOSH MALVONSEN |
| | | |
| DATED: | 11/3/2021 | Jane Pivonne |
| | | Jace PIVONKA |
| DATED: | | John DICKEDO |
| | | John BICKERS |
| | | |
| DATED: | | |
| | | Tyler NICKERSON |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, <u>Wild Goose Canning Technologies</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Colorado</u>, having a place of business at <u>633 CTC Boulevard</u>. <u>Suite 100</u>, <u>Louisville</u>, <u>Colorado</u>, <u>80027 USA</u>, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | |
|--------|------------------|
| | Michael MERCIER |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | Alexis FOREMAN |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| DATED: | m |
| | Paul WELLS |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | <u>Dan MOODY</u> |

| Adam McKIM DATED: Josh HALVORSEN | |
|---|---|
| *************************************** | |
| Josh HALVORSEN | ····· |
| | |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| Jace PIVONKA | *************************************** |
| DATED: 11/04/2021 JL 6 | 200 |
| John BICKERS | |
| | |
| | |
| DATED: | |

WHEREAS, Michael MERCIER, Alexis FOREMAN, Paul WELLS, Dan MOODY, Adam McKIM, Josh HALVORSEN, Jace PIVONKA, John BICKERS, and Tyler NICKERSON, the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent applications entitled CONTAINER FILL STATION, executed by Assignors on the same date as, or on a date prior to, this Assignment, including U.S. Provisional Patent Application Ser. Nos. 63/115,364, filed November 18, 2020 by the first six Assignors, and 63/240,390, filed September 3, 2021 by all Assignors, and expressly including the U.S. utility patent application and the PCT application by the same title;

WHEREAS, Wild Goose Canning Technologies, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a place of business at 633 CTC Boulevard, Suite 100, Louisville, Colorado, 80027 USA, the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in the invention and the patent applications identified above, and any patents that may issue for the invention in the United States; with the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment.

| DATED: | |
|--------|---------------------|
| | Michael MERCIER |
| DATED: | Alovio FODEMANI |
| | Alexis FOREMAN |
| | |
| DATED: | |
| | Paul WELLS |
| DATED: | |
| | Dan MOODY |

| DATED | | Adam McKIM |
|--------|-----------|-----------------|
| DATED | | Josh HALVORSEN |
| DATED: | | Jace PIVONKA |
| DATED | | John BICKERS |
| DATED | 11/9/2024 | Tyler NICKERSON |

Assignment of CONTAINER FILL STATION: Any Ref. No. 516005 5002980